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23  November 2007

Mr Stig Enevoldsen

Chairman, EFRAG

European Financial Reporting Advisory Group 

Re: Draft comment letter to IASB Discussion Paper Preliminary Views on Insurance Contracts 
Dear Sir 

We have taken note of your draft reply to the Discussion Paper (“DP” in the rest of our reply) entitled “Preliminary views on Insurance Contracts”. Although our Group is mainly involved in the financial business , we are very concerned by this subject through our insurance subsidiaries. We thank you for the opportunity that you give us to react to the arguments and positions that you propose in this draft reply. 


An examination of the comments that you make in the Cover Letter lead us to making the following remarks : 

- Although we agree to consider that the insurance project must be pursued alongside the other projects (Framework, Revenue recognition, etc), we insist on the fact that the current standard (IFRS 4) is a provisional standard and that it is thus necessary for the Board to pursue this project to its completion in the time that it has envisaged. Moreover, we also insist on the fact that this timetable must be similar to the one accepted by the European Commission for the Implementation of Solvency II. 

- Although we also agree on the fact that the principles stipulated for the insurance contracts must form part of the body of a general standard, insistence should be placed on the necessity for the insurers to have a  standard which entails their financial statements reflecting the economic reality of their liabilities to insured parties. For this reason but also for reasons of reliability and costs, it is essential that the principles of the future standard are as consistent as possible with those applied in the internal management models (pricing, ALM), their external communication (European Embedded Value) and the model used for the regulatory supervisor of their solvency (Solvency II project of the European Commission).

 
Furthermore, it also seems to us to be essential to ask the Board to envisage a field test which would allow to better appreciate the difficulties encountered by the preparers to apply the proposals of the IASB and ensure that such proposals actually entail a  more reliable, transparent and comparable information than in the past and that this information meets, on the basis of consultations, the expectations of investors and other users. 

Additionally, we wish to point out the followings : 

1 - Current Exit Value versus Settlement value 

- The details of the replies seem to indicate that the EFRAG considers that a valuation of the liabilities on the basis of a Settlement value would be closer to the business model of the insurers whose activity consists in performing the contracts and in fulfilling their obligations to the insured parties until their term. We share this point of view which merits being stressed in the Cover Letter.


2 - Revenue recognition 

- We believe, moreover, that the determination of a model for the valuation of the liabilities does not prefigure the one used for the recognition of the revenues, therefore the contract linked to the valuated liability include a continuing service (gains at the origin and during the term of the contract). The part of the profit margin valued at the origin of the contract covers a service performed over the term of the contract and should thus be recognised in income not at the origin but gradually over the term of the contract until the extinction of the obligations of the insurer to the insured parties. 


3 - Valuation of the participating contracts 

- We are not convinced (point 3) that the principles of recognition and of valuation of the policyholder dividends in the liabilities of the insurance and investment contracts must be related to a principle stipulated in IAS 37. We believe that the principles of recognition and of valuation of the policyholder dividends should be stipulated in the insurance standard itself, consistent with the framework. The revision of the framework should be the occasion to test the strength of the new definition of the liabilities by ensuring that it leads to the valuation of the policyholder dividends liabilities in a way consistent with the expectations of the policyholder and of the insurers according to the current conditions and constraints of the market.


4 - Investment contracts with DPF 

- In point 6 of the Cover Letter, we believe that it should be argued more explicitly that the investment contracts with DPF, currently included in IFRS 4, must remain within the scope of application of the future standard concerning insurance contracts. 

We set out in the Appendix our comments question by question, when we have some.  

We appreciate the opportunity to provide our comments. If you have any questions regarding our comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at 33 (1) 42 14 49 86 or Pierre-Henri Damotte, Head of Group Accounting Principles, at 33 (1) 42 14 04 10. 

Sincerely,

Geneviève Coutant

Group Chief Accountant

Question 1

Should the recognition and derecognition requirements for insurance contracts be consistent with those in IAS 39 for financial instruments? Why or why not?

We believe that the very general principle of recognition of the contracts stipulated by IAS 39 could be differently interpreted and applied depending on the legal and regulatory environments surrounding the taking-out of the contracts. Thus, in order to allow the interested parties to state an opinion with full knowledge of the situation, we consider that the application of the criterion proposed by the Board should merit being examined in a more in-depth manner. In particular, the relatively frequent situations where the insurance contracts have a effective date subsequent to their signature should be examined in this study as well as the cases where the insured party has a period allowing it to terminate its contract without a penalty (in France, an insured party can cancel its contract during the 30 days following the date of subscription). As regards the reinsurance contracts, the consequences of the application of the criterion to the relatively frequent situations where the agreement in principle between the insurer and the reinsurer takes place prior to the actual signature of the contract should be examined.

In conclusion, it seems to us, in principle, necessary that identical criteria for recognition and derecognition should apply to all the contracts marketed by the insurance companies (investment contracts covered by IAS 39, the other investment contracts with discretionary profit sharing and the insurance contracts covered by IFRS 4). It is difficult for us to take a final position in favour of the principle proposed by the Board until details have been provided about the concrete application of these principles to the specificities of insurance and reinsurance contracts. 

Question 2

Should an insurer measure all its insurance liabilities using the following three building blocks:

(a) explicit, unbiased, market-consistent, probability-weighted and current estimates of the contractual cashflows,

(b) current market discount rates that adjust the estimated future cashflows for the time value of money, and

(c) an explicit and unbiased estimate of the margin that market participants require for bearing risk (a risk margin) and for providing other services, if any (a service margin)? If not, what approach do you propose, and why?

We are generally in agreement with the comments made by the EFRAG. However, we regret that the draft reply is not more clearly in favour of the Settlement value model which would seem, on reading § A1.38, to have, however, the preference of the EFRAG. In fact, in our opinion, the liabilities of insurance contracts must be valued in a prospective manner, on the basis of an expected value, but their value must take account :

· of all the cashflows that the insurer shall incur to pay the benefits to the insured parties, of the policies really pursued by the insurer in the management and the payment of the liabilities. The valuation flows must assessed on an entity specific basis should be preferred. 

· of a risk margin reflecting the uncertainties (amount, timing, etc) which are related to the future cashflows and which could also correspond to the different costs entailed by the immobilisation of an amount of capital necessary and consistent with the policy of the shareholders as regards the level of solvency.  

Furthermore, independently from the comments shown in the draft reply of the EFRAG, we want to make three additional remarks:

· Contractual

In our opinion, it is necessary to explain the meaning of the term “contractual” (A1.54 “ ...current estimate of the contractual cashflows ...”) used to describe the cashflows to take into account in the valuation. In our opinion, this term should relate to the economic reality of the contract and not be limited to its legal and formal reality ( cf. our comments on question 16) 

· Discount rate

According to paragraph 69 of the DP, le discount rate used must “be consistent with observable current market prices for cashflows whose characteristics match those of the insurance liability, in terms of, for example, timing, currency and liquidity”.

In our opinion, the DP is not sufficiently explicit concerning the way in which the notion of liquidity should be taken into account in the valuation of the insurance liability. In fact, it is easy to understand that the value of an instrument is related to the liquidity of the market on which this instrument can be traded but the application of this principle in the case of an unlisted insurance liability that is not traded on an active market raises numerous questions. 

We thus  think that it is necessary to ask the Board to explain how the liquidity can be assessed within the framework of the valuation, based on the theoretical transfer to a third party  – the approach of the Board - of an unlisted liability not intended to be sold. At this stage and in the absence of sufficient information to guarantee a rational and consistent application by the insurers, the notion of liquidity does not, in our opinion, have a sufficiently precise framework to be taken into account in the valuations.

· Margins for services

In the absence of any reference to other standards and projects in progress, it is not possible to determine whether the DP gives, through the service margin, a description which complies with the IFRS about what is the present exit value (and/or the fair value) of a service in principle covered by IAS 18. 

Question 3

Is the draft guidance on cashflows (appendix E) and risk margins (appendix F) at the right level of detail? Should any of that guidance be modified, deleted or extended? Why or why not?

Draft guidance on cashflows (appendix E)

We believe that this type of guidance must not form part of any mandatory guidance. Only principles should have a mandatory status, so that IFRS can grow into a fully principle-based set of standards.

Question 4

What role should the actual premium charged by the insurer play in the calibration of margins, and why? Please say which of the following alternatives you support.

(a) The insurer should calibrate the margin directly to the actual premium (less relevant acquisition costs), subject to a liability adequacy test. As a result, an insurer should never recognise a profit at the inception of an insurance contract.

(b) There should be a rebuttable presumption that the margin implied by the actual premium (less relevant acquisition costs) is consistent with the margin that market participants require. If you prefer this approach, what evidence should be needed to rebut the presumption?

(c) The premium (less relevant acquisition costs) may provide evidence of the margin that market participants would require, but has no higher status than other possible evidence. In most cases, insurance contracts are expected to provide a margin consistent with the requirements of market participants. Therefore, if a significant profit or loss appears to arise at inception, further investigation is needed. Nevertheless, if the insurer concludes, after further investigation, that the estimated market price for risk and service differs from the price implied by the premiums that it charges, the insurer would recognise a profit or loss at inception.

(d) Other (please specify).

Concerning the valuation of these insurance liabilities, we have already indicated that the EFRAG should, in our opinion, show its preference more clearly for a Settlement Value. Such an approach to the valuation of the liabilities should include an explicit  risk margin reflecting the uncertainties concerning the cashflows. Generally (first question posed by the EFRAG), we consider that the valuation of a liability must include a risk margin (see question no 2).

In our opinion and contrary to what the draft reply of the EFRAG seems to state, the determination of the model of valuation of the liabilities does not prefigure the one of the recognition of revenues (gains at the origin and during the term of the contract). 

About this problem related to the recognition of revenues, an immediate recognition as income of the gain which would arise from the valuation of the insurance liabilities on the basis of an expected value, would amount to anticipating the recognition of the profit compared with the actual completion of the operations, i.e. the performance of the contracts over the term of the cover and of the payment of the benefits. This would not give a fair view of the related transactions as far as they are not intended for trading purposes and short term profit taking but rather for providing services over time. We think that the methods for the release of the revenues which would be consistent with the economic reality of the term of performance of the contracts still needs to be defined. On this point, we consider that the profit margin valued at the origin (difference between, on the one hand, the premiums due by the policyholders, net of acquisition expenses and, on the other hand, the valuation of the liabilities) must be recognised as income not at the origin but gradually over the term of the contract until the extinction of the obligations of the insurer to the insured parties.

Question 5

This paper proposes that the measurement attribute for insurance liabilities should be the amount the insurer would expect to pay at the reporting date to transfer its remaining contractual rights and obligations immediately to another entity. The paper labels that measurement attribute ‘current exit value’.

(a) Is that measurement attribute appropriate for insurance liabilities? Why or why not? If not, which measurement attribute do you favour, and why?

We agree with the draft reply of the EFRAG (A1.37) which expresses its doubts about the appropriate nature of the principle posed by the Board according to which the insurance liabilities must be valued in the event of a hypothetical transactions with a third party. However, as we have indicated above, we regret that the draft reply does not come out more clearly in favour of a Settlement Value model which would, however seem to have, on reading § A1.38, the preference of the EFRAG.

(b) Is ‘current exit value’ the best label for that measurement attribute? Why or why not?
We agree with the draft reply of the EFRAG which considers that the DP does not provide the proof that the value established on the basis of three elements making up the Current Exit Value, as described by the DP, actually corresponds to the definition given of this value by the same DP.

This uncertainty can, in our opinion, be explained by the absence of a description in the DP of the hypothetical market on which the transactions involving the liabilities are supposed to take place, of the nature of the transactions as well as the characteristics of the players intervening in this market.

Question 6

In this paper, beneficial policyholder behaviour refers to a policyholder’s exercise of a contractual option in a way that generates net economic benefits for the insurer. For expected future cashflows resulting from beneficial policyholder behaviour, should an insurer:

(a) incorporate them in the current exit value of a separately recognised customer relationship asset? Why or why not?

(b) incorporate them, as a reduction, in the current exit value of insurance liabilities? Why or why not?

(c) not recognise them? Why or why not?

We are generally in agreement with your position.

Question 10

Do you have any comments on the measurement of assets held to back insurance liabilities?

We are generally in agreement with your position.

Question 11

Should risk margins:

(a) be determined for a portfolio of insurance contracts? Why or why not? If yes, should the portfolio be defined as in IFRS 4 (a portfolio of contracts that are subject to broadly similar risks and managed together as a single portfolio)? Why or why not?

By our using the “settlement model”, the calculation unit should logically be the same one than the one used by insurer.  This one is usually based on homogenous portfolio that are subject to broadly similar  risks and managed together as a single portfolio, which is consistent with the principles agreed by the board. 

(b) reflect the benefits of diversification between (and negative correlation between) portfolios? Why or why not?

We understand that the question of taking into account the diversification is put to the IASB. As you stress, in the case of a market value, it is probable that the value partly takes into account the diversification (whether it is due to a simultaneous transfer of several portfolios or to the taking into account of the diversification expected with the player receiving the transfer). 

Furthermore, using a settlement model approach, it seems, at least from the conceptual point of view, that the diversification can be taken into account, subject to certain conditions and criteria.

In fact, the insurers generally seek :

· either to reduce the cost of their risks by diversifying themselves (general insurer)

· or to specialise by having an excellent knowledge of a given risk (niche insurer),

These 2 attitudes can co-exist within the same insurance company depending on the risks insured.

It seems to us to be necessary for the Board to examine this question again by exploring these different views.

Question 12

(a) Should a cedant measure reinsurance assets at current exit value? Why or why not?

(b) Do you agree that the consequences of measuring reinsurance assets at current exit value include the following? Why or why not?

(i) A risk margin typically increases the measurement of the reinsurance asset, and equals the risk margin for the corresponding part of the underlying insurance contract.

(ii) An expected loss model would be used for defaults and disputes, not the incurred loss model required by IFRS 4 and IAS 39.

(iii) If the cedant has a contractual right to obtain reinsurance for contracts that it has not yet issued, the current exit value of the cedant’s reinsurance asset includes the current exit value of that right. However, the current exit value of that contractual right is not likely to be material if it relates to insurance contracts that will be priced at current exit value.

We are generally in agreement with your position.

Question 13

If an insurance contract contains deposit or service components, should an insurer unbundle them? Why or why not?

We agree with your position.

Question 14

(a) Is the current exit value of a liability the price for a transfer that neither improves nor impairs its credit characteristics? Why or why not?

(b) Should the measurement of an insurance liability reflect (i) its credit characteristics at inception and (ii) subsequent changes in their effect? Why or why not?

We are generally in agreement with your position, while making, however, the 2 following comments :

· We consider that the insurance liabilities are not intended to be sold or transferred (which corresponds to virtually all of the insurance liabilities taken by contract or portfolio) and that this question, accordingly, must be solved within the framework of the Settlement Value approach. In this approach, we think that it should be considered that the insurer is going to fulfil all of its commitments and that the liabilities must reflect the performance, without default, of the contractual obligations to its insured parties. 

· Although we agree with the argument of the EFRAG that the users and, in particular, the investors are opposed to the taking into account of the credit risk specific to the liabilities of an insurer,  the EFRAG should encourage the Board to consult with the investors before the publication of the statement/poll of Phase II, knowing that the financial statements are principally intended for them.

Question 15

Appendix B identifies some inconsistencies between the proposed treatment of insurance liabilities and the existing treatment under IAS 39 of financial liabilities. Should the Board consider changing the treatment of some or all financial liabilities to avoid those inconsistencies? If so, what changes should the Board consider, and why?

We consider that it is not the role, in principle, of IFRS 4 to create a reduction in the inconsistencies with IAS 39. This work by nature, falls into the more global context of the revision of IAS 39.

 

Question 16

(a) For participating contracts, should the cashflows for each scenario incorporate an unbiased estimate of the policyholder dividends payable in that scenario to satisfy a legal or constructive obligation that exists at the reporting date? Why or why not?

(b) An exposure draft of June 2005 proposed amendments to IAS 37 (see paragraphs 247–253 of this paper). Do those proposals give enough guidance for an insurer to determine when a participating contract gives rise to a legal or constructive obligation to pay policyholder dividends?

For our part, we think that the cashflows must take into account an unbiased estimate of the profit-sharing for the insured parties who are not restricted to the sole “legally enforceable or by equivalent means” provisions. The taking into account of policyholder dividends should be part of the objective of the Framework to allow the users of the financial information to have a view which is as accurate as possible of the future cash movements of the entity relating to an existing obligation. Thus, the strict application of the notion of “legally enforceable” for the valuation of a liability without taking into account the market constraints for policyholder dividends would be in contradiction with the initial objective of the Framework because it would  deprive the users of the financial information of an essential data. In particular, the analysts could no longer easily make an analysis since the liability would no longer give a view of the expected value of the forecast flows for the insured parties.

Furthermore, contrary to your position, we think that the reference to the Legal or constructive obligation and to IAS 37 is inappropriate. In fact, 

· it does not seem to us possible to answer the question as it is formulated given the fact that the ED of June 2005 about IAS 37 is still currently under discussion and that essential questions have still not been answered. 

· we believe that the principles of recognition and of valuation of the profit-sharing should in preference be defined in the insurance standard itself, in compliance with the framework. The revision of the framework should be the occasion to test the strength of the new definition of the liabilities by ensuring that it leads to the valuation of the liabilities from policyholder dividends in a way that is consistent with the expectations of the insured parties and of the insurers depending on the current market conditions and constraints.

We are thus in favour of the unbiased taking into account of an estimate of the policyholder dividends for the insured parties which represents the economic reality of the contracts and the use of the insurance market. We consider that the profit-sharing forms an integral part of the insurance contract and thus must be taken in the measurement of the insurance liabilities.

Moreover, the EFRAG should insist on the fact that the Solvency II standard project pursued by the European Commission takes fully into account the flows expected and accordingly, includes in its calculation of the liabilities the profit-sharing as a whole.

Question 18
Should an insurer present premiums as revenue or as deposits? Why?

Question 19

Which items of income and expense should an insurer present separately on the face of its income statement? Why?

Question 20
Should the income statement include all income and expense arising from changes in insurance liabilities? Why or why not?

Question 21
Do you have other comments on this paper?

We consider that it not possible to reply to these questions at this stage of progress of the standard.

* * *

* *

*
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